
continuation tabs

notes

warnings

continuation tabs

notes

warnings

continuation tabs

notes

warnings

continuation tabs

notes

warnings

INSTRUCTION
MANUAL 

POWDER-COATED STEEL
TOOL CHEST AND TOOL CABINET

IMPORTANT:
Products may have different drawer configurations
than shown.

SA
FE

TY

contact us 1-800-689-9928  1 2 3 4 5 6

SA
FE

TY

Tool chest model no. 058-0926-2 / 058-4384-6 / 058-4386-2
Tool cabinet model no. 058-0927-0 / 058-4385-4 / 058-4387-0

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
This manual contains important safety and operating instructions. 
Read all instructions and follow them with use of these products.

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

DO NOT tow with power equipment. The product could tip, which may cause 
personal injury or product damage.

DO NOT alter this product in any manner. For example, do not weld external lock bars 
or attach electrical equipment. This may cause product damage or personal injury.

Keep the product on level surface. The product may become unstable and tip if   
stored or moved on an unlevel surface, which may cause personal injury or product 
damage.

When the cover is opened, be sure the cover stop is in the locked position. This will  
prevent accidental closure and personal injury.

BE CAREFUL when closing the cover. Remove hands before the cover closes 
completely to prevent personal injury.

The maximum weight for each drawer should be no more than 50 lb (22.7 kg).

The maximum product weight, including contents, should be no more than 800 lb   
(362.9 kg) for roller cabinets.

Close the cover and lock the drawers before moving this product. The drawers could 
come open and make the product unstable and tip, which may cause personal or 
product damage.

Remove the work surface, if provided, from the roller cabinet before mounting the 
chest. Failure to do so may cause the chest to slide off, which may cause personal 
injury or product damage.

When locking a chest, close the drawers before closing the cover for lock bars to 
work properly.

IMPORTANT: Do not attach or mount this product to a vehicle. Mounting this product 
to any vehicle in any manner will void warranty.

SAFETY
•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

The load capacity of the side handles used on all 26" (66 cm) and 41" (104 cm) 
chests is 500 lb (226 kg) when used in tandem.

DO NOT attempt to lift the 26" (66 cm) and the 41" (104 cm) chests using the side 
handles, chains, ropes or other lifting devices if two persons cannot lift the chest. 
Use a forklift placed under the bottom of the chest if this situation occurs. The side 
handles may fail, which may cause personal injury or damage to the product.

DO NOT stand on this product. You may fall, which may cause personal injury.

WEAR SAFETY GLASSES when removing or repositioning the slides. The tool could 
slip which may cause personal injury.

When moving this product, do not pull it. Push the product to prevent personal injury.

Handle and swivel castors must be attached on the same side of the product.

USE THE BRAKES when not moving this product. This will prevent the product from 
rolling, which may cause personal injury or product damage.

BE CAREFUL when opening more than one drawer. The product may become 
unstable and tip, which may cause personal injury or product damage.

DO NOT mount this product on a truck bed or any other moving object. This may 
cause personal injury or product damage.

Secure this product properly before moving it with a forklift.

PART LIST

KN
OW

 Y
OU

R 
CA

BI
NE

T

KN
OW

 Y
OU

R 
CA

BI
NE

T

AS
SE

M
BL

Y 
IN

ST
RU

CT
IO

NS

AS
SE

M
BL

Y 
IN

ST
RU

CT
IO

NS

TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY
• Wrench for M6 hex bolts

• Wrench for M8 hex bolts

STEP 1

STEP 2

NOTE: Use adequate manpower for this operation.

Attach the side handle using M6 hex bolts. Tighten the bolts with 
wrench.

NOTE: Holes in the cabinet are tapped requiring no nuts for  
installation. Side handle should be mounted on the same side of 
the cabinet as the swivel castors.

Lay the cabinet down on its back. Use packaging material to protect 
the  paint finish. Mount both swivel castors on the same side of the 
cabinet as the handle. Attach each castor using four M8 hex bolts  
per castor. Wrench tighten all bolts.
Return the cabinet to its upright position.

STEP 3

ST4.8 x 57 mm tap screws should be drilled into the 
wall studs. If fixing the cabinet to a drywall, please drill an 
appropriately sized hole in the wall first. Pass the screw through the 
expansion tube, and insert it into the hole.

Ensure that the cabinet is fixed to the wall at the same height as the 
cabinet itself.

continuation tabs

notes

warnings

7 8

continuation tabs

notes

warnings

9

W
AR

RA
NT

Y

This MastercraftMD product is guaranteed for a period of one (1) year from  
the date of original retail purchase, against defects in materials and 
workmanship. Mastercraft Canada agrees to have any defective product 
replaced free of charge. This product is not guaranteed against wear or 
breakage due to misuse and/or abuse.

ADDITIONAL LIMITATIONS
This warranty applies only to the original purchaser and may not be transferred. Neither the retailer 
nor the manufacturer shall be liable for any other expense, loss or damage, including, without 
limitation, any indirect, incidental, consequential, or exemplary damages arising in connection with the 
sale, use, or inability to use this product.

NOTICE TO CONSUMER
This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may have other rights, which may vary from 
province to province. The provisions contained in this warranty are not intended to limit, modify, take 
away from, disclaim, or exclude any statutory warranties set forth in any applicable provincial or 
federal legislation.

OP
ER

AT
IO

N 
IN

ST
RU

CT
IO

NS

OPERATION

•
•

•

•
•

•

 

Empty the drawers.
Pull drawer out so that it’s almost fully extended. Push up right 
hand black release lever, while pulling down left hand black 
release lever.
While holding the levers in the positions as instructed above, pull  
the drawer outward until it is released from the drawer slide.

•

•

•

Find a flat floor where the cabinet will be placed. Install the 
L-bracket to the cabinet with one M6 bolt, then tighten the screw 
using an M6 nut and a wrench.
Mark anchor locations on wall behind Top Cabinets at same 
height and lateral positions as L-bracket. Install the bracket to 
the wall using one ST4.8 x 57 mm tap screw and one M5 flat 
washer.
Fasten the cabinet by using the safety strap to tie the cabinet 
and L-bracket together. Tighten securely.

 

Empty the drawers.
Extend the drawer slides from the tool chest. 
Insert the brackets on each side of the drawer into the slots in the 
cabinet slides, being careful that they are properly in position.
Once properly inserted, completely close the drawer to set the  
slides into their proper positions.

TO REPLACE DRAWERS: 

TO REMOVE DRAWERS:

M
AI

NT
EN

AN
CE

MAINTENANCE
•
•
•

•

•

 For castors, use high quality bearing grease (annually/yearly).
Lubricate the slides (twice a year).
Periodically, the drawer fronts, drawer trim, and other surfaces 
should be cleaned with mild detergent and water.
Auto wax will preserve the storage unit’s luster finish. Apply the 
wax as you would to a car. The wax will also help protect the 
unit against scratches.
Grease and oil can be removed with most standard cleaning 
fluids. For safety, use a nonflammable cleaning fluid.

MASTERCRAFT® 1 YEAR EXCHANGE WARRANTY
This MastercraftMD product carries a one (1) year exchange warranty from the date of original retail 
purchase against defects in materials and workmanship.

Subject to the conditions and limitations described below, this product, if returned to us with proof of 
purchase within the stated warranty period and if covered under this warranty, will be repaired or 
replaced (with the same model, or one of equal value or specification), at our option. We will bear the 
cost of any repair or replacement and any costs of labour relating thereto.

These warranties are subject to the following conditions and limitations:

A bill of sale verifying the purchase and purchase date must be provided;

This warranty will not apply to any product or part thereof which is worn or broken or which has 
become inoperative due to abuse, misuse, accidental damage, neglect or lack of proper 
installation, operation or maintenance (as outlined in the applicable owner's manual or operating 
instructions) or which is being used for industrial, professional, commercial or rental purposes;

This warranty will not apply to normal wear and tear or to expendable parts or accessories that 
may be supplied with the product which are expected to become inoperative or unusable after a 
reasonable period of use;

This warranty will not apply to routine maintenance and consumable items such as, but not 
limited to, fuel, lubricants, vacuum bags, blades, belts, sandpaper, bits, fluids, tune-ups or 
adjustments;

This warranty will not apply where damage is caused by repairs made or attempted by others 
(i.e., persons not authorized by the manufacturer);

This warranty will not apply to any product that was sold to the original purchaser as a 
reconditioned or refurbished product (unless otherwise specified in writing);

This warranty will not apply to any product or part thereof if any part from another manufacturer 
is installed therein or any repairs or alterations have been made or attempted by unauthorized 
persons;

This warranty will not apply to normal deterioration of the exterior finish, such as, but not limited 
to, scratches, dents, paint chips, or to any corrosion or discolouring by heat, abrasive and 
chemical cleaners; and

This warranty will not apply to component parts sold by and identified as the product of another 
company, which shall be covered under the product manufacturer's warranty, if any.

a)

b)

c)

d)

e)

f)

g)

h)

i)

Imported by Mastercraft Canada 
Toronto, Canada M4S 2B8

CAUTION:
Read and follow all safety information and instructions before using this product for the first time.
Fill in the following information and retain the manual for future reference:

PLEASE NOTE: When requesting warranty service, call 1-800-689-9928. Have the model  number, 
cash register receipt and the date of purchase available when you call. DO NOT SHIP YOUR 
PRODUCT BACK TO THE STORE UNLESS SENT WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS TO DO SO.

Replacement keys may be ordered. Call our toll-free number. The code which appears on the lock 
will be required.
Give the following information to receive spare parts: part number and quantity.

When requesting warranty service, call 1-800-689-9928. Have the model number, cash register 
receipt and the date of purchase available when you call. DO NOT SHIP YOUR PRODUCT BACK  TO THE 
STORE UNLESS SENT WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS TO DO SO.
In the event it becomes necessary for your product to be returned, you will be notified how to proceed.

Place of purchase:
Receipt # of purchase:  

Model #:
Date of purchase:

!
NOTE:

ItemColor Description Part#
058-0926-2 Tool chest N0.1 drawer XDD004

058-4384-6 Tool chest N0.1 drawer XDD004-BLK

058-4386-2

Red

058-0926-2 Tool chest N0.2 drawer XDD005Red

Black

Blue Tool chest N0.1 drawer XDD004-BLU

058-4384-6 Tool chest N0.2 drawer XDD005-BLK

058-4386-2 Tool chest N0.2 drawer XDD005-BLU

Black

Blue

REF. Description Qty.
1 Tool chest lock 1

2 End cap-plastic 2

3 Tool chest drawer EVA mat 4

4 Tool chest N0.1 drawer 3

5 Tool chest NO.2 drawer 1

Part#
XDD001

XDD002

XDD003

XDD004

XDD005

REF. Description Qty.
6 Tool chest smooth action slide 8

7 Tool chest EVA mat 1

8 Folding support 2

9 Aluminum handle 2

10 Tool chest body frame 1

Part#
XDD006

XDD007

XDD008

XDD009

XDD010

PART LIST

The keys for the top chest are taped to the handle side area of the chest.

The keys for the cabinet are taped to the top storage area of the cabinet.

NOTE: Some parts are not interchangeable as they are different colours. 
Specify part number when ordering: NOTE: Some parts are not interchangeable as they are different colours. 

Specify part number when ordering:

Model: 058-0926-2; 058-4384-6; 058-4386-2

Model: 058-0927-0; 058-4385-4; 058-4387-0

REF. Description Qty.
1 Swivel castor 2

2 Handle 1

3 Lock 1

4 Lock connect bar 1

5 Drawer EVA mat 5

Part#
XDD001

XDD002

XDD003

XDD004

XDD005

REF. Description Qty.
8 N0.1 drawer 3

9 Fixed castor 2

10 Spring nut 16

11 Flat nut 16

12 Tool cabinet non-slip mat 1

Part#
XDD008

XDD009

XDD010

XDD011

XDD012

6 M8*16 bolt 16

7 Smooth action slide 10

XDD006

XDD007

13 N0.2 drawer 2

14 Tool cabinet body frame 1

XDD013

XDD014

ItemColor Description Part#
058-0927-0 Handle XDD002

058-4385-4 Handle XDD002-BLK

058-4387-0

Red

058-0929-0 NO 1 drawer XDD008Red

Black

Blue Handle XDD002-BLU

058-4385-4 NO 1 drawer XDD008-BLKBlack

ItemColor Description Part#
058-4387-0 NO 1 drawer XDD008-BLUBlue

058-0927-0 NO 2 drawer XDD013Red

058-4385-4 NO 2 drawer XDD013-BLK

058-4387-0 NO 2 drawer XDD013-BLU

Black

Blue

1.

2.  

Do not open more than
one drawer at a time.

Do not let children
near the tool chest.

Set the brake on the locking castors
unless you are moving the tool chest.

Lock drawers and lid
before moving the chest.

Do not step on drawers.

1

2

3

4

5

6
10

7

8

9

3

412142

5
8
7

13

1061191

CAUTION:

M6 bolt

M6 nut

L-bracket

ST4.8 x 57 mm
tap screw

M5 flat
washer

Expansion tube
Safety strap

WALL

WALL



continuation tabs

notes

warnings

continuation tabs

notes

warnings

continuation tabs

notes

warnings

continuation tabs

notes

warnings

GUIDE 
D’UTILISATION

COFFRE À OUTILS ET ARMOIRE À OUTILS
 EN ACIER AVEC REVÊTEMENT EN POUDRE

IMPORTANT :
Les produits peuvent avoir des configurations de 
tiroirs différentes de celles illustrées ci-dessous.

SÉ
CU

RI
TÉ

nous contacter au 1 800 689-99281 2 3 4 5 6

SÉ
CU

RI
TÉ

Coffre à outils avec 4 tiroirs nº 058-0926-2 / 058-4384-6 / 058-4386-2 
Armoire à outils avec 5 tiroirs nº 058-0927-0 / 058-4385-4 / 058-4387-0  

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

UTILISEZ LES DISPOSITIFS DE BLOCAGE lorsque vous ne déplacez pas le produit. 
Cela empêchera le produit de rouler. Ceci contribuera à éviter des blessures ou des 
dégâts à l’article.

SOYEZ PRUDENT lorsque vous ouvrez plus d’un tiroir. Le produit peut devenir instable 
et se renverser, ce qui peut entraîner des blessures ou des dommages matériels.

N’INSTALLEZ PAS ce produit sur une plate-forme de camion ou tout autre objet en 
mouvement. Cela pourrait causer des blessures ou des dommages matériels.

Fixez ce produit correctement avant de le déplacer à l’aide d’un chariot élévateur à 
fourche.

NE LE TRAÎNEZ PAS avec un équipement motorisé. Le produit pourrait se renverser, 
ce qui peut entraîner des blessures ou des dommages matériels.

NE MODIFIEZ PAS ce produit de quelque manière que ce soit. Par exemple, ne 
soudez pas des barres de verrouillage externes ou n’attachez pas un équipement 
électrique au produit. Ceci peut causer des dommages matériels ou des blessures.

Placez l’article sur une surface plane. Le produit peut devenir instable et se renverser 
s’il est rangé ou déplacé sur une surface inégale, ce qui peut entraîner des blessures 
ou des dommages matériels.

Lorsque le couvercle est ouvert, assurez-vous que la butée du couvercle se trouve en 
position verrouillée. Cela permettra d’éviter une fermeture accidentelle et des 
blessures.

FAITES ATTENTION en fermant le couvercle. Éloignez vos mains avant que le 
couvercle ne se ferme complètement afin d’éviter de vous blesser.

La capacité de charge maximale de chaque tiroir est de 50 lb (22,7 kg) et pas plus.

Le poids maximal du produit avec son contenu ne doit pas dépasser 800 lb (362,9 
kg) pour les armoires sur roulettes.

Fermez le couvercle et verrouillez les tiroirs avant de déplacer ce produit. Les tiroirs 
peuvent s’ouvrir et rendre le produit instable et causer son renversement, ce qui peut 
entraîner des blessures ou des dommages matériels.

Retirez le plan de travail, s’il est fourni, de l’armoire avant de monter le coffre. Le 
non-respect de cette consigne risque de provoquer le glissement du coffre, ce qui 
peut entraîner des blessures corporelles ou endommager le produit.

Lors du verrouillage d’un coffre, fermez les tiroirs

SÉCURITÉ
•

•

•

•

•

•

•

La capacité de charge des poignées latérales utilisées sur tous les coffres de 26 po 
(66 cm) et 41 po (104 cm) est de 500 lb (226 kg) lorsqu’elles sont utilisées en 
tandem.

N’ESSAYEZ PAS de soulever les coffres de 26 po (66 cm) et de 41 po (104 cm) à 
l’aide des poignées latérales, de chaînes, de cordes ou d’autres dispositifs de levage 
si deux personnes ne peuvent pas soulever le coffre. Le cas échéant, utilisez un 
chariot élévateur et glissez les fourches sous le coffre pour le soulever.

Les poignées latérales peuvent se briser, ce qui peut entraîner des blessures ou 
endommager le produit.

NE VOUS TENEZ PAS debout sur ce produit. Vous pouvez tomber ce qui peut 
entraîner des blessures.

PORTEZ DES LUNETTES DE SÉCURITÉ lorsque vous retirez ou repositionnez les 
glissières. L’outil peut se glisser ce qui peut entraîner des blessures.

Lors du déplacement du produit, ne le tirez pas vers vous. Poussez le produit afin 
d’éviter des blessures.

La poignée et les roulettes pivotantes doivent être fixées sur le même côté du 
produit.

VERROUILLAGE

LISTE DES PIÈCES

CO
NN

AÎ
TR

E 
VO

TR
E 

AR
M

OI
RE

CO
NN

AÎ
TR

E 
VO

TR
E 

AR
M

OI
RE

AS
SE

M
BL

AG
E

AS
SE

M
BL

AG
E

OUTILS REQUIS POUR L’ASSEMBLAGE
• Clé pour boulons hexagonaux M6

• Clé pour boulons hexagonaux M8

ÉTAPE 1

ÉTAPE 2

Remarque : Utilisez une main-d’œuvre adéquate pour cette opération.

Fixez la poignée latérale à l’aide de boulons hexagonaux M6. 
Serrez les boulons avec une clé.

Remarque : Les trous dans l’armoire sont taraudés et ne nécessitent 
aucun écrou pour l’installation. La poignée latérale doit être fixée sur 
le même côté de l’armoire d’où se trouvent les roulettes pivotantes.

ÉTAPE 3MISE EN GARDE :
Lisez et suivez toutes les consignes de sécurité et les instructions avant d’utiliser ce produit pour 
la première fois. Remplissez les informations suivantes et conservez le manuel pour référence 
ultérieure :

REMARQUE IMPORTANTE : Pour toute demande de service sous garantie, veuillez appeler le 1 800 
689-9928. Ayez en main le numéro de modèle, le reçu de caisse et la date d’achat lorsque vous 
appelez. N’EXPÉDIEZ PAS VOTRE PRODUIT AU MAGASIN SAUF SI VOUS RECEVEZ DES INSTRUC-
TIONS ÉCRITES POUR LE FAIRE.

Des clés de rechange peuvent être commandées. Appelez notre numéro sans frais. Ayez en main le 
code qui apparait sur le verrou.
Fournissez les renseignements suivants lors de la commande des pièces de rechange : numéro de 
la pièce et la quantité.

Pour toute demande de service sous garantie, veuillez appeler le 1 800 689-9928. Ayez en main le 
numéro de modèle, le reçu de caisse et la date d’achat lorsque vous appelez. NE RETOURNEZ PAS 
L’ARTICLE AU MAGASIN À MOINS QUE NOUS VOUS ENVOYIONS DES INSTRUCTIONS ÉCRITES POUR 
LE RETOUR.
Dans le cas où cela s’avère nécessaire pour votre produit à retourner, vous serez informé des 
modalités de procédure.

Lieu d’achat :
Numéro de reçu d’achat :

Nº de modèle : 
Date d’achat :  

!
REMARQUE :

ModèleCouleur Description Pièce nº

058-0926-2 Tiroir nº 1 du coffre à outils XDD004

058-4384-6 Tiroir nº 1 du coffre à outils XDD004-BLK

058-4386-2

Rouge

058-0926-2 Tiroir nº 2 du coffre à outils XDD005Rouge

Noir

Bleu Tioir nº 1 du coffre à outils XDD004-BLU

058-4384-6 Tiroir nº 2 du coffre à outils XDD005-BLK

058-4386-2 Tiroir nº 2 du coffre à outils XDD005-BLU

Noir

Bleu

RÉF. DESCRIPTION QTÉ
1 Serrure pour coffre à outils 1

2 Embout en plastique 2

3
Revêtement EVA pour 
tiroir de coffre à outils

4

4 Tiroir nº 1 du coffre à outils 3

5 Tiroir nº 2 du coffre à outils 1

RÉF.
XDD001

XDD002

XDD003

XDD004

XDD005

RÉF. DESCRIPTION QTÉ

6
Glissière à action fluide 
du coffre à outils

8

RÉF.

XDD006

7
Revêtement EVA pour 
coffre à outils

1

8 Support pliable 2

9 Poignée en aluminium 2

10 Cadre du coffre à outils 1

XDD007

XDD008

XDD009

XDD010

LISTE DES PIÈCES

Les clés de l’armoire sont collées sur la zone de rangement supérieure de l’armoire.

REMARQUE : Certaines 
pièces ne sont pas 
interchangeables en raison 
de couleurs différentes. 
Précisez le numéro de 
pièce lors de la commande.

REMARQUE : Certaines pièces ne sont pas interchangeables en raison de 
couleurs différentes. Précisez le numéro de pièce lors de la commande.

Modèle : 058-0926-2; 058-4384-6; 058-4386-2 

Modèle : 058-0927-0; 058-4385-4; 058-4387-0 

RÉF. DESCRIPTION QTÉ
1 Roulettes pivotantes 2

2 Guidon 1

3 Serrure 1

4
Barre de connexion de 
verrouillage

1

RÉF.
XDD001

XDD002

XDD003

XDD004

RÉF. DESCRIPTION QTÉ
8 Tiroir nº 1 3

9 Roulette fixe 2

10 Écrou à ressort 16

11 Écrou plat 16

RÉF.
XDD008

XDD009

XDD010

XDD011

5 Revêtement EVA du tiroir 5XDD005 12
Revêtement antidérapant 
pour armoire à outils

1XDD012

6 Boulon M8*16 16

7 Glissière à action fluide 10

XDD006

XDD007

13 Tiroir nº 2 2

14 Cadre de l’armoire à outils 1

XDD013

XDD014

ModèleCouleur Description Pièce nº

058-0927-0 Poignée XDD002

058-4385-4 Poignée XDD002-BLK

058-4387-0

Rouge

058-0929-0 Tiroir nº 1 XDD008Rouge

Noir

Bleu Poignée XDD002-BLU

058-4385-4 Tiroir nº 1 XDD008-BLKNoir

ModèleCouleur Description Pièce nº

058-4387-0 Tiroir nº 1 XDD008-BLUBleu

058-0927-0 Tiroir nº 2 XDD013Rouge

058-4385-4 Tiroir nº 2 XDD013-BLK

058-4387-0 Tiroir nº 2 XDD013-BLU

Noir

Bleu

1.

2.  

N’ouvrez pas plus d’un 
tiroir à la fois.  sauf si vous 
déplacez le coffre à outils.

Ne laissez pas les 
enfants s’approcher 
de l’armoire à outils.

Serrez le frein sur 
les roulettes à blocage.

Verrouillez les tiroirs 
et le couvercle avant 
de déplacer le coffre.

Ne marchez pas 
sur les tiroirs.

1

2

3

4

5

6
10

7

8

9

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS

Les clés du coffre 
supérieur sont collées 
sur la partie latérale de la 
poignée du coffre.

Posez l’armoire sur son dos. Utilisez des matériaux d’emballage 
pour protéger la peinture de finition. Montez les deux roulettes 
pivotantes du même côté de l’armoire que la poignée. Fixez chaque 
roulette à l’aide de quatre boulons hexagonaux M8 par roulette. 
Serrez tous les boulons à l’aide de la clé. Remettez l’armoire à sa 
position debout.

3

412142

5
8
7

13

1061191

continuation tabs

notes

warnings

7 8

continuation tabs

notes

warnings

9

AV
ER

TI
SS

EM
EN

T

RESTRICTIONS SUPPLÉMENTAIRES

AVIS AU CONSOMMATEUR

UT
IL

IS
AT

IO
N

UTILISATION

•
•

•

•
•

•

 

Videz les tiroirs.
Tirez le tiroir de façon qu’il soit presque totalement déployé. 
Poussez vers le haut le levier de déverrouillage noir de droite, 
tout en tirant vers le bas le levier de déverrouillage noir de 
gauche.
Tout en tenant les leviers dans la position indiquée ci-dessus, 
retirez le tiroir jusqu’à ce qu’il soit dégagé des glissières.

 

Videz les tiroirs.
Déployez les glissières du coffre à outils. 
Insérez les supports sur chaque côté du tiroir dans les fentes 
des glissières de l’armoire tout en veillant à ce qu’ils se trouvent 
à la bonne position.
Une fois les supports insérés correctement, fermez complète-
ment le tiroir pour remettre les glissières en position adéquate.

POSE DES TIROIRS :

RETRAIT DES TIROIRS :

RE
ST

RI
CT

IO
NS

, A
VI

S 
ET

 E
NT

RE
TI

EN

ENTRETIEN
•

•
•

•

•

 Pour les roulettes, appliquez annuellement de la graisse à roulements de 
haute qualité.
Lubrifiez les glissières (deux fois par an).
Les façades des tiroirs, les garnitures des tiroirs et les autres surfaces 
doivent être nettoyées régulièrement avec un détergent doux et de l’eau.
La cire pour voiture préservera la finition brillante de l’armoire et du 
coffre. Appliquez la cire comme vous le ferez pour une voiture. La cire 
aide également à protéger le produit contre les rayures.
La graisse et l’huile peuvent être enlevées à l’aide de liquides de 
nettoyage standards. Pour des raisons de sécurité, utilisez un liquide de 
nettoyage non inflammable.

GARANTIE D'ÉCHANGE DE 1 AN MASTERCRAFTMD

Ce produit MastercraftMD comprend une garantie d'échange de 1 an à compter de la date d’achat au 
détail d’origine contre les défauts de matériaux et de fabrication.

La présente garantie s’applique uniquement à l’acheteur original et ne peut être transférée. Ni le 
détaillant ni le fabricant ne sont responsables des autres frais, pertes ou dommages, y compris les 
dommages indirects, accessoires ou exemplaires liés à la vente ou à l’utilisation du présent article ou 
à l’impossibilité de l’utiliser.

La présente garantie vous accorde des droits spécifiques, mais vous pourriez disposer d’autres 
droits, qui peuvent différer d’une province à l’autre. Les dispositions qui figurent dans la présente 
garantie ne visent pas à limiter, à modifier, à réduire ou à exclure une quelconque garantie prévue 
dans les lois provinciales ou fédérales applicables.Sous réserve des conditions et restrictions décrites ci-dessous, ce produit, s’il nous est retourné 

accompagné de la preuve d’achat durant la période de garantie définie et qu’il est protégé en vertu 
de cette garantie, sera réparé ou remplacé, à notre gré, par le même modèle ou un modèle de valeur 
égale ou ayant les mêmes caractéristiques. Nous assumerons les frais liés à la réparation ou au 
remplacement ainsi que le coût de la main-d’œuvre connexe

Ces garanties sont soumises aux conditions et limitations suivantes :

un contrat de vente attestant l’achat et la date d’achat doit être fourni;

la présente garantie ne s’applique à aucun produit ou pièce d’un produit qui est usé ou brisé, 
qui est devenu hors d’usage en raison d’un emploi abusif ou inapproprié, d’un dommage 
accidentel, d’une négligence ou d’une installation, d’une utilisation ou d’un entretien 
inappropriés (selon la description figurant dans le guide d’utilisation ou le mode d’emploi 
applicable) ou qui est utilisé à des fins industrielles, professionnelles, commerciales ou 
locatives;

la présente garantie ne couvre pas l’usure normale, pas plus que les pièces détachées ou les 
accessoires qui pourraient être fournis avec l’article et qui, de par leur nature, ont une durée de 
vie limitée et dont on s’attend à ce qu’ils deviennent inutiles ou inutilisables après une période 
d’utilisation raisonnable;

la présente garantie ne s’applique pas à l’entretien régulier et aux articles de consommation 
comme le carburant, les lubrifiants, les sacs d’aspirateur, les lames, les courroies, le papier 
abrasif, les embouts, les mises au point ou les réglages;

la présente garantie ne s’applique pas lorsque les dommages sont causés par des réparations 
ou des tentatives de réparation faites par des tiers (c’est-à-dire des personnes non autorisées 
par le fabricant);

la présente garantie ne s’applique à aucun produit qui a été vendu à l’acheteur original à titre de 
produit remis en état ou remis à neuf (à moins qu’il n’en soit prévu autrement par écrit);

cette garantie ne s’applique pas au produit ni à aucune de ses pièces si quelque pièce 
provenant d’un autre fabricant est installée sur le produit ni si des réparations ou des 
modifications ont été effectuées ou tentées par une personne non autorisée;

la présente garantie ne s’applique pas à la détérioration normale du fini extérieur, notamment 
les éraflures, les bosses et les éclats de peinture, ou à la corrosion ou à la décoloration causée 
par la chaleur, les produits abrasifs et les produits de nettoyage chimiques;

la présente garantie ne s’applique pas aux pièces vendues par une autre entreprise et décrites 
comme telles, lesquelles pièces sont couvertes par la garantie du fabricant s’y rapportant, le 
cas échéant.

a)

b)

c)

d)

e)

f)

g)

h)

i)

Importé par Mastercraft Canada 
Toronto, Canada M4S 2B8

Pousser vers le haut
(Côté droit)

Pousser vers le bas 
(Côté gauche)

Ce produit MastercraftMD est couvert par une garantie de un (1) an contre 
les défauts de fabrication et de matériaux. Mastercraft Canada s'engage 
à remplacer gratuitement tout produit défectueux. Ce produit n'est pas 
garanti contre l'usure ou les bris causés par une mauvaise utilisation ou 
à la suite d'un usage abusif.

Ce manuel contient des instructions de sécurité et d'utilisation 
importantes. Lisez toutes les instructions et respectez-les lors de 
l'utilisation de ces produits.

La vis à tôle ST4.8 x 57 mm doit être vissée dans les 
montants muraux. Si vous fixez l’armoire sur une cloison sèche, 
percez d’abord un trou de taille appropriée dans le mur. Passez la 
vis dans le tube d’expansion, puis insérez-les dans le trou.

Assurez-vous que l’armoire est fixée au mur à la même hauteur que 
l’armoire elle-même.

•

•

•

Trouvez un sol plat pour poser l’armoire. Installez l’équerre L 
sur l’armoire à l’aide d’un boulon M6, puis serrez la vis à l’aide 
d’un écrou M6 et d’une clé.
Marquer les emplacements d'ancrage sur le mur derrière les 
armoires supérieures à la même hauteur et aux mêmes 
positions latérales que l'équerre en L. Installer le support au 
mur à l'aide d'une vis à tôle ST4.8 x 57 mm et d'une rondelle 
plate M5.
Fixez l’armoire à l’aide de la sangle de sécurité pour attacher 
l’armoire et l’équerre de sécurité ensemble. Serrez fermement.

Attention :

Boulon M6

Écrou M6

Support en L

Vis à tôle
ST4.8 x 57 mm

Plate M5

Tube d’expansion
Lanière de sécurité

WALL

WALL




